
Southern	Conference	Football

Leaders

Team	Leaders
Individual	Leaders

	

Team	Statistics

	

SCORING	OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Points Avg/G

1. Samford 11 54 13 52 1 0 0 417 37.9

2. ETSU 13 53 18 51 1 0 0 425 32.7

3. Western	Carolina 11 46 12 42 1 0 0 356 32.4

4. Mercer 10 41 10 39 1 0 0 317 31.7

5. VMI 11 42 17 39 1 0 0 344 31.3

6. Chattanooga 11 37 12 35 0 0 0 293 26.6

7. The	Citadel 11 37 4 35 1 0 0 271 24.6

8. Furman 11 32 15 30 0 0 0 267 24.3

9. Wofford 11 29 8 27 0 0 0 225 20.5

	
SCORING	DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Points Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 11 21 14 18 1 0 0 188 17.1

2. ETSU 13 38 10 31 3 0 0 295 22.7

3. Mercer 10 30 6 29 0 0 0 227 22.7

4. Furman 11 32 12 29 1 0 0 259 23.5

5. VMI 11 48 10 45 1 0 0 365 33.2

6. The	Citadel 11 49 12 48 0 0 0 378 34.4

7. Wofford 11 48 15 45 1 0 0 380 34.5

8. Samford 11 57 12 54 0 0 1 434 39.5

9. Western	Carolina 11 61 9 61 0 0 0 454 41.3

	
TOTAL	OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Western	Carolina 11 1659 3522 849 5181 6.1 42 471.0

2. Samford 11 1554 3382 823 4936 6.0 49 448.7

3. VMI 11 1776 2831 847 4607 5.4 41 418.8

4. Mercer 10 2092 2002 658 4094 6.2 39 409.4

5. ETSU 13 2775 2544 867 5319 6.1 52 409.2

6. Chattanooga 11 2260 1856 700 4116 5.9 35 374.2

7. The	Citadel 11 2951 1158 809 4109 5.1 37 373.5

8. Furman 11 2025 1933 730 3958 5.4 32 359.8

9. Wofford 11 2297 1257 629 3554 5.7 27 323.1

	
TOTAL	DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 11 1345 1689 684 3034 4.4 19 275.8

2. Mercer 10 1481 1794 666 3275 4.9 27 327.5

3. ETSU 13 2000 2979 886 4979 5.6 37 383.0

4. Furman 11 1684 2531 740 4215 5.7 31 383.2

5. The	Citadel 11 2342 2304 672 4646 6.9 45 422.4

6. VMI 11 2562 2318 798 4880 6.1 47 443.6

7. Wofford 11 2525 2474 773 4999 6.5 47 454.5

8. Western	Carolina 11 2846 2175 812 5021 6.2 60 456.5

9. Samford 11 2676 2876 870 5552 6.4 55 504.7

	
RUSHING	OFFENSE G Att Yards Avg. TD Yards/G

1. The	Citadel 11 676 2951 4.4 30 268.3

2. ETSU 13 517 2775 5.4 32 213.5

3. Mercer 10 433 2092 4.8 24 209.2

4. Wofford 11 453 2297 5.1 18 208.8

5. Chattanooga 11 432 2260 5.2 28 205.5

6. Furman 11 461 2025 4.4 21 184.1

7. VMI 11 421 1776 4.2 23 161.5

8. Western	Carolina 11 377 1659 4.4 16 150.8

9. Samford 11 343 1554 4.5 27 141.3

	
RUSHING	DEFENSE G Att Yards Avg. TD Yards/G

1. Chattanooga 11 408 1345 3.3 4 122.3

2. Mercer 10 382 1481 3.9 14 148.1

3. Furman 11 408 1684 4.1 16 153.1

4. ETSU 13 466 2000 4.3 20 153.8

5. The	Citadel 11 409 2342 5.7 28 212.9

6. Wofford 11 473 2525 5.3 26 229.5

7. VMI 11 489 2562 5.2 34 232.9

8. Samford 11 550 2676 4.9 32 243.3

9. Western	Carolina 11 503 2846 5.7 43 258.7



	
PASS	OFFENSE G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards Avg. TD Avg/G

1. Western	Carolina 11 282 472 18 59.7 3522 7.5 26 320.2

2. Samford 11 318 480 15 66.2 3382 7.0 22 307.5

3. VMI 11 270 426 13 63.4 2831 6.6 18 257.4

4. Mercer 10 131 225 12 58.2 2002 8.9 15 200.2

5. ETSU 13 216 350 6 61.7 2544 7.3 20 195.7

6. Furman 11 149 269 9 55.4 1933 7.2 11 175.7

7. Chattanooga 11 147 268 13 54.9 1856 6.9 7 168.7

8. Wofford 11 90 176 8 51.1 1257 7.1 9 114.3

9. The	Citadel 11 65 133 5 48.9 1158 8.7 7 105.3

	
PASS	DEFENSE G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards Avg. TD Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 11 155 276 15 56.2 1689 6.1 15 153.5

2. Mercer 10 170 284 12 59.9 1794 6.3 13 179.4

3. Western	Carolina 11 174 309 11 56.3 2175 7.0 17 197.7

4. The	Citadel 11 161 263 10 61.2 2304 8.8 17 209.5

5. VMI 11 167 309 5 54.0 2318 7.5 13 210.7

6. Wofford 11 198 300 2 66.0 2474 8.2 21 224.9

7. ETSU 13 264 420 15 62.9 2979 7.1 17 229.2

8. Furman 11 199 332 11 59.9 2531 7.6 15 230.1

9. Samford 11 189 320 10 59.1 2876 9.0 23 261.5

	
PASS	EFFICIENCY G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards TD Effic.

1. Mercer 10 131 225 12 58.2 2002 15 144.3

2. ETSU 13 216 350 6 61.7 2544 20 138.2

3. Samford 11 318 480 15 66.3 3382 22 134.3

4. Western	Carolina 11 282 472 18 59.7 3522 26 133.0

5. The	Citadel 11 65 133 5 48.9 1158 7 131.9

6. VMI 11 270 426 13 63.4 2831 18 127.0

7. Furman 11 149 269 9 55.4 1933 11 122.6

8. Wofford 11 90 176 8 51.1 1257 9 118.9

9. Chattanooga 11 147 268 13 54.9 1856 7 111.9

	
PASS	DEFENSE
EFFIC.

G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards TD Effic.

1. Chattanooga 11 155 276 15 56.2 1689 15 114.6

2. Mercer 10 170 284 12 59.9 1794 13 119.6

3. Western	Carolina 11 174 309 11 56.3 2175 17 126.5

4. VMI 11 167 309 5 54.0 2318 13 127.7

5. ETSU 13 264 420 15 62.9 2979 17 128.7

6. Furman 11 199 332 11 59.9 2531 15 132.3

7. The	Citadel 11 161 263 10 61.2 2304 17 148.5

8. Samford 11 189 320 10 59.1 2876 23 152.0

9. Wofford 11 198 300 2 66.0 2474 21 157.0

	
KICKOFF	RETURNS G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. ETSU 13 40 961 0 24.0

2. Western	Carolina 11 43 945 1 22.0

3. Wofford 11 38 790 1 20.8

4. The	Citadel 11 48 981 0 20.4

5. Chattanooga 11 10 200 0 20.0

6. VMI 11 43 831 0 19.3

7. Samford 11 49 925 1 18.9

8. Mercer 10 29 536 0 18.5

9. Furman 11 30 546 0 18.2

	
PUNT	RETURN	AVG G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. Samford 11 16 243 2 15.2

2. Western	Carolina 11 14 164 1 11.7

3. Wofford 11 9 97 0 10.8

4. The	Citadel 11 4 34 0 8.5

5. Mercer 10 20 166 0 8.3

6. Furman 11 16 126 0 7.9

7. ETSU 13 8 51 0 6.4

8. VMI 11 12 40 0 3.3

9. Chattanooga 11 9 26 0 2.9

	
INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. Chattanooga 11 15 208 2 13.9

2. ETSU 13 15 339 0 22.6

3. Mercer 10 12 135 1 11.2

4. Western	Carolina 11 11 93 1 8.5

5. Furman 11 11 159 0 14.5

6. Samford 11 10 148 1 14.8

7. The	Citadel 11 10 146 0 14.6

8. VMI 11 5 111 1 22.2

9. Wofford 11 2 -2 0 -1.0

	
PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg. TB Net/P

1. The	Citadel 11 45 1989 44.2 160 3.6 1 40.2

2. Chattanooga 11 53 2253 42.5 50 0.9 6 39.3

3. Samford 11 47 1861 39.6 31 0.7 1 38.5

4. ETSU 13 51 2075 40.7 122 2.4 3 37.1



5. Wofford 11 56 2176 38.9 29 0.5 4 36.9

6. Furman 11 52 2189 42.1 131 2.5 8 36.5

7. Western	Carolina 11 53 1940 36.6 61 1.2 1 35.1

8. VMI 11 45 1866 41.5 313 7.0 2 33.6

9. Mercer 10 42 1625 38.7 128 3.0 6 32.8

	
KICKOFF	COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Return TB Net	Avg.

1. Furman 11 57 3329 58.4 551 20 41.7

2. Samford 11 75 4397 58.6 767 26 41.5

3. VMI 11 65 3415 52.5 642 5 41.1

4. Wofford 11 46 2526 54.9 626 3 40.0

5. The	Citadel 11 48 2861 59.6 585 20 39.1

6. ETSU 13 80 4707 58.8 1286 16 38.8

7. Mercer 10 60 3160 52.7 626 11 38.6

8. Chattanooga 11 60 3210 53.5 900 1 38.2

9. Western	Carolina 11 68 3926 57.7 1005 18 37.7

	
FIELD	GOALS G Made-Att Pct.

1. VMI 11 17-19 .895

2. Samford 11 13-15 .867

3. Western	Carolina 11 12-14 .857

4. ETSU 13 18-23 .783

5. Furman 11 15-20 .750

Chattanooga 11 12-16 .750

7. Wofford 11 8-12 .667

8. Mercer 10 10-17 .588

9. The	Citadel 11 4-7 .571

	
PAT	KICKING G Made-Att Pct.

1. Samford 11 52-52 1.000

ETSU 13 51-51 1.000

Western	Carolina 11 42-42 1.000

VMI 11 39-39 1.000

Wofford 11 27-27 1.000

6. Mercer 10 39-40 .975

7. The	Citadel 11 35-36 .972

8. Chattanooga 11 35-37 .946

9. Furman 11 30-32 .938

	
SACKS	BY G No. Yards

1. Chattanooga 11 32 207

2. ETSU 13 22 171

3. Furman 11 19 130

4. Samford 11 17 113

5. Western	Carolina 11 15 91

6. Mercer 10 13 75

VMI 11 13 86

8. Wofford 11 12 84

9. The	Citadel 11 10 72

	
SACKS	AGAINST G No. Yards

1. Chattanooga 11 9 61

2. Wofford 11 10 42

3. Mercer 10 14 124

4. Samford 11 17 92

Furman 11 17 107

The	Citadel 11 17 112

7. Western	Carolina 11 21 89

8. VMI 11 22 123

9. ETSU 13 23 140

	
FIRST	DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. ETSU 13 147 116 17 280 21.5

2. VMI 11 94 130 29 253 23.0

3. Western	Carolina 11 80 151 20 251 22.8

4. Samford 11 84 144 18 246 22.4

5. The	Citadel 11 171 38 10 219 19.9

6. Mercer 10 104 85 13 202 20.2

7. Chattanooga 11 91 90 19 200 18.2

8. Furman 11 103 86 9 198 18.0

9. Wofford 11 103 57 14 174 15.8

	
OPPONENT	1ST	DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 11 75 72 21 168 15.3

2. Mercer 10 83 84 10 177 17.7

3. Furman 11 86 106 15 207 18.8

4. The	Citadel 11 113 99 13 225 20.5

5. VMI 11 124 92 16 232 21.1

6. Western	Carolina 11 127 101 23 251 22.8

7. Wofford 11 138 111 8 257 23.4

8. ETSU 13 108 136 16 260 20.0

9. Samford 11 131 116 19 267 24.3

	



3RD-DOWN	CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. The	Citadel 11 79 176 44.9

2. ETSU 13 72 166 43.4

3. VMI 11 71 166 42.8

4. Mercer 10 54 127 42.5

5. Samford 11 63 153 41.2

6. Chattanooga 11 59 145 40.7

7. Furman 11 65 161 40.4

8. Western	Carolina 11 66 166 39.8

9. Wofford 11 47 129 36.4

	
OPP	3RD-DN	CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Chattanooga 11 48 156 30.8

2. ETSU 13 65 171 38.0

3. VMI 11 64 166 38.6

4. Mercer 10 59 145 40.7

5. Western	Carolina 11 67 154 43.5

6. The	Citadel 11 54 121 44.6

7. Furman 11 75 157 47.8

8. Samford 11 85 177 48.0

9. Wofford 11 74 146 50.7

	
4TH-DOWN	CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Mercer 10 6 8 75.0

2. Samford 11 15 24 62.5

3. VMI 11 16 26 61.5

4. Western	Carolina 11 14 23 60.9

5. Furman 11 9 15 60.0

6. Chattanooga 11 4 7 57.1

7. The	Citadel 11 22 41 53.7

8. ETSU 13 7 14 50.0

9. Wofford 11 6 13 46.2

	
OPP	4TH-DN	CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Furman 11 4 13 30.8

2. ETSU 13 13 28 46.4

3. The	Citadel 11 4 8 50.0

4. Chattanooga 11 10 19 52.6

5. Western	Carolina 11 9 16 56.2

6. Samford 11 13 23 56.5

7. Wofford 11 10 17 58.8

8. VMI 11 20 31 64.5

9. Mercer 10 11 15 73.3

	
PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Mercer 10 37 307 30.7

2. Wofford 11 44 342 31.1

3. Furman 11 41 388 35.3

4. The	Citadel 11 54 500 45.5

5. Samford 11 53 532 48.4

6. ETSU 13 73 669 51.5

7. VMI 11 60 583 53.0

8. Chattanooga 11 60 601 54.6

9. Western	Carolina 11 75 604 54.9

	
OPPONENT	PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. VMI 11 68 663 60.3

2. Mercer 10 59 560 56.0

3. Samford 11 68 558 50.7

4. Western	Carolina 11 58 534 48.5

5. Chattanooga 11 67 510 46.4

6. ETSU 13 70 598 46.0

7. Furman 11 54 484 44.0

8. Wofford 11 36 391 35.5

9. The	Citadel 11 37 376 34.2

	
TIME	OF
POSSESSION

G Poss.	Time Avg/G

1. The	Citadel 11 370:47 33:42

2. Chattanooga 11 355:12 32:17

3. ETSU 13 414:31 31:53

4. Furman 11 332:46 30:15

5. VMI 11 328:57 29:54

6. Mercer 10 298:21 29:50

7. Western	Carolina 11 319:38 29:03

8. Wofford 11 318:15 28:55

9. Samford 11 257:51 23:26

	
Gained Lost

TURNOVER	MARGIN G Fumb Int Total Fumb Int Total Margin Per/G

1. ETSU 13 10 15 25 6 6 12 +13 1.00

2. Furman 11 7 11 18 6 9 15 +3 0.27

Chattanooga 11 6 15 21 5 13 18 +3 0.27

4. The	Citadel 11 6 10 16 9 5 14 +2 0.18



5. Mercer 10 8 12 20 7 12 19 +1 0.10

6. Samford 11 8 10 18 5 15 20 -2 -0.18

7. Wofford 11 7 2 9 5 8 13 -4 -0.36

8. VMI 11 8 5 13 7 13 20 -7 -0.64

9. Western	Carolina 11 10 11 21 14 18 32 -11 -1.00

	
Red	Zone Touchdowns Field	Goals Lost	possession

RED	ZONE	OFFENSE G Scores-Chances 	Pct. TDs Rush-Pass Made-Att Fumb Int. Downs Other

1. Samford 11 50-55 90.9 37 25-12 13-14 0 3 0 1

2. ETSU 13 48-53 90.6 36 24-12 12-13 1 0 0 3

3. Furman 11 30-35 85.7 21 17-4 9-11 0 1 1 1

4. VMI 11 45-53 84.9 33 20-13 12-13 2 2 3 0

5. Chattanooga 11 30-36 83.3 23 19-4 7-9 0 3 0 1

6. Wofford 11 22-28 78.6 16 13-3 6-8 0 1 2 1

7. Mercer 10 29-37 78.4 24 17-7 5-7 2 1 0 3

8. Western	Carolina 11 36-46 78.3 25 11-14 11-11 3 5 2 0

9. The	Citadel 11 29-38 76.3 26 24-2 3-5 3 1 2 1

	
Red	Zone Touchdowns Field	Goals Lost	possession

RED	ZONE	DEFENSE G Scores-Chances 	Pct. TDs Rush-Pass Made-Att Fumb Int. Downs Other

1. ETSU 13 33-44 75.0 26 17-9 7-8 2 5 3 0

2. Chattanooga 11 22-28 78.6 11 2-9 11-11 1 3 2 0

VMI 11 33-42 78.6 27 22-5 6-9 2 1 1 2

4. Furman 11 31-39 79.5 22 14-8 9-11 1 1 4 0

5. The	Citadel 11 35-42 83.3 26 20-6 9-9 1 2 1 3

6. Mercer 10 27-31 87.1 22 13-9 5-9 0 0 0 0

7. Samford 11 45-51 88.2 36 25-11 9-9 3 1 1 1

8. Wofford 11 38-42 90.5 27 18-9 11-12 2 0 1 0

9. Western	Carolina 11 51-54 94.4 47 34-13 4-5 0 1 0 1

	
ON-SIDE	KICKS
BY

G On-side Pct.

1. Mercer 10 1-1 100.0

ETSU 13 1-1 100.0

VMI 11 1-1 100.0

4. The	Citadel 11 1-3 33.3

5. Samford 11 0-3 0.0

Furman 11 0-1 0.0

Wofford 11 0-0 0.0

Chattanooga 11 0-0 0.0

Western	Carolina 11 0-0 0.0

	
ON-SIDE	KICKS	AGAINST G On-side Pct.

1. ETSU 13 0-2 0.0

Furman 11 0-2 0.0

Western	Carolina 11 0-1 0.0

Mercer 10 0-1 0.0

The	Citadel 11 0-0 0.0

VMI 11 0-0 0.0

Wofford 11 0-0 0.0

8. Samford 11 1-3 33.3

9. Chattanooga 11 2-2 100.0

	

	

Individual	Statistics

	

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yards Avg. TD Long Avg/G

1. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 13 265 1553 5.9 17 64 119.5

2. Ailym	Ford-UTC SO 11 203 1071 5.3 11 65 97.4

3. Jaylan	Adams-CIT JR 11 222 948 4.3 12 68 86.2

4. Irvin	Mulligan-WOF JR 10 124 854 6.9 8 72 85.4

5. Fred	Davis-MER FR 10 163 847 5.2 14 54 84.7

6. Jacob	Saylors-ETSU JR 13 143 1019 7.1 10 54 78.4

7. Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 11 133 853 6.4 9 75 77.5

8. Korey	Bridy-VMI SR 9 138 654 4.7 8 42 72.7

9. Dominic	Roberto-FUR SO 11 96 709 7.4 6 90 64.5

10. Rogan	Wells-WCU SR 9 90 552 6.1 4 82 61.3

	
PASSING	AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yards TD Long Avg/G

1. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 11 315	-	477	-	15 66.0 3366 22 58 306.0

2. Rogan	Wells-WCU SR 9 206	-	355	-	13 58.0 2595 20 85 288.3

3. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 10 201	-	326	-	11 61.7 2175 14 56 217.5

4. Tyler	Riddell-ETSU FR 13 211	-	338	-	5 62.4 2464 19 77 189.5

5. Cole	Copeland-UTC JR 9 125	-	213	-	9 58.7 1555 6 48 172.8

6. Fred	Payton-MER JR 10 112	-	195	-	10 57.4 1663 12 66 166.3

7. Jaylan	Adams-CIT JR 11 60	-	122	-	5 49.2 1071 7 80 97.4

8. Max	Brimigion-VMI JR 11 1	-	1	-	0 100.0 27 0 27 2.5



9. TJ	Jones-WCU JR 11 1	-	1	-	0 100.0 25 0 25 2.3

10. Luke	Shiflett-FUR SO 11 2	-	2	-	0 100.0 18 0 14 1.6

	
PASS	EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yards TD Long Effic.

1. Tyler	Riddell-ETSU FR 13 211	-	338	-	5 62.4 2464 19 77 139.3

2. Fred	Payton-MER JR 10 112	-	195	-	10 57.4 1663 12 66 139.1

3. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 11 315	-	477	-	15 66.0 3366 22 58 134.2

4. Jaylan	Adams-CIT JR 11 60	-	122	-	5 49.2 1071 7 80 133.7

5. Rogan	Wells-WCU SR 9 206	-	355	-	13 58.0 2595 20 85 130.7

6. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 10 201	-	326	-	11 61.7 2175 14 56 125.1

7. Cole	Copeland-UTC JR 9 125	-	213	-	9 58.7 1555 6 48 120.9

	
RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G Rec. Yards TD Long Avg/C Avg/G Rec/G

1. Raphael	Williams-WCU FR 11 73 959 9 54 13.1 87.2 6.6

2. Leroy	Thomas-VMI JR 10 55 557 3 47 10.1 55.7 5.5

3. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 60 813 9 52 13.6 73.9 5.5

4. Kenny	Benjamin-WCU FR 11 52 503 3 85 9.7 45.7 4.7

5. Michael	Jackson-VMI SR 11 51 695 6 56 13.6 63.2 4.6

6. Will	Huzzie-ETSU SO 13 58 798 5 48 13.8 61.4 4.5

7. Michael	Vice-SAM JR 11 44 518 4 58 11.8 47.1 4.0

Kendall	Watson-SAM SR 9 36 410 0 42 11.4 45.6 4.0

9. Ryan	Miller-FUR JR 11 43 749 7 87 17.4 68.1 3.9

10. Chandler	Smith-SAM JR 11 42 406 2 36 9.7 36.9 3.8

	
RECEIVE	YDS/GAME Cl G Rec. Yards TD Long Rec/G Avg/C Avg/G

1. Raphael	Williams-WCU FR 11 73 959 9 54 6.6 13.1 87.2

2. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 60 813 9 52 5.5 13.6 73.9

3. Ryan	Miller-FUR JR 11 43 749 7 87 3.9 17.4 68.1

4. Michael	Jackson-VMI SR 11 51 695 6 56 4.6 13.6 63.2

5. Will	Huzzie-ETSU SO 13 58 798 5 48 4.5 13.8 61.4

6. Ty	James-MER FR 10 26 611 7 66 2.6 23.5 61.1

7. Calvin	Jones-WCU FR 11 37 637 4 72 3.4 17.2 57.9

8. Leroy	Thomas-VMI JR 10 55 557 3 47 5.5 10.1 55.7

9. Raleigh	Webb-CIT SR 11 25 536 3 80 2.3 21.4 48.7

10. Michael	Vice-SAM JR 11 44 518 4 58 4.0 11.8 47.1

	
TOTAL	OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 11 510 3366 588 3876 352.4

2. Rogan	Wells-WCU SR 9 552 2595 445 3147 349.7

3. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 10 191 2175 396 2366 236.6

4. Jaylan	Adams-CIT JR 11 948 1071 344 2019 183.5

5. Tyler	Riddell-ETSU FR 13 -82 2464 392 2382 183.2

6. Cole	Copeland-UTC JR 9 78 1555 246 1633 181.4

7. Fred	Payton-MER JR 10 128 1663 267 1791 179.1

8. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 13 1553 0 265 1553 119.5

9. Ailym	Ford-UTC SO 11 1071 0 203 1071 97.4

10. Irvin	Mulligan-WOF JR 10 854 0 124 854 85.4

	
SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 18 0 0 0 108 9.8

2. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 13 20 0 0 0 120 9.2

3. Fred	Davis-MER FR 10 14 0 0 0 84 8.4

4. Zach	Williams-SAM JR 11 0 13 52 0 91 8.3

5. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 11 0 17 39 0 90 8.2

6. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 13 0 18 51 0 105 8.1

7. Richard	McCollum-WCU FR 10 0 12 42 0 78 7.8

8. Devin	Folser-MER SO 10 0 10 39 0 69 6.9

9. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 0 15 30 0 75 6.8

10. TJ	Jones-WCU JR 11 12 0 0 0 72 6.5

	
SCORING	(TDs) Cl G TD Rush Pass Ret. PAT Pts Pts/G

1. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 18 6 9 3 0 108 9.8

2. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 13 20 17 3 0 0 120 9.2

3. Fred	Davis-MER FR 10 14 14 0 0 0 84 8.4

4. Jaylan	Adams-CIT JR 11 12 12 0 0 0 72 6.5

TJ	Jones-WCU JR 11 12 9 3 0 0 72 6.5

6. Ailym	Ford-UTC SO 11 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0

7. Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 11 10 9 1 0 0 60 5.5

8. Korey	Bridy-VMI SR 9 8 8 0 0 0 48 5.3

9. Jacob	Saylors-ETSU JR 13 11 10 1 0 0 66 5.1

10. Raphael	Williams-WCU FR 11 9 0 9 0 0 54 4.9

	
SCORING	(KICK) Cl G PATs FGs Pts Pts/G

1. Zach	Williams-SAM JR 11 52-52 13-15 91 8.3

2. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 11 39-39 17-19 90 8.2

3. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 13 51-51 18-23 105 8.1

4. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

FR 10 42-42 12-12 78 7.8

5. Devin	Folser-MER SO 10 39-39 10-17 69 6.9

6. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 30-32 15-18 75 6.8

7. Aaron	Sears-UTC FR 11 35-37 12-16 71 6.5

8. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF JR 11 26-26 8-12 50 4.5

9. Colby	Kintner-CIT SO 11 34-35 4-6 46 4.2

10. Jay	Smith-CIT JR 11 1-1 0-0 1 0.1



	
PUNT	RETURN	AVG Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 14 243 2 68 17.4

2. Daquan	Patten-WCU SR 10 14 164 1 78 11.7

3. Dejuan	Bell-FUR JR 10 15 112 0 35 7.5

4. Yahsyn	McKee-MER SO 9 11 71 0 27 6.5

	
KICK	RETURN	AVG Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Calvin	Jones-WCU FR 11 19 590 1 95 31.1

2. Jacob	Saylors-ETSU JR 13 25 720 0 71 28.8

3. Cagan	Campbell-WOF JR 9 16 381 0 65 23.8

4. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 32 742 1 98 23.2

5. Korey	Bridy-VMI SR 9 14 323 0 61 23.1

6. Wayne	Anderson,	Jr.-FUR SO 10 12 274 0 31 22.8

7. Cooper	Wallace-CIT SO 11 31 687 0 37 22.2

8. Devron	Harper-MER SO 10 15 320 0 53 21.3

9. Terrence	Horne-WCU FR 11 15 291 0 34 19.4

	
ALL	PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yards Yards/G

1. Montrell	Washington-SAM SR 11 140 813 243 742 1938 176.2

2. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 13 1553 331 0 0 1884 144.9

3. Jacob	Saylors-ETSU JR 13 1019 143 0 720 1882 144.8

4. Korey	Bridy-VMI SR 9 654 80 0 323 1057 117.4

5. Calvin	Jones-WCU FR 11 13 637 0 590 1240 112.7

6. Ailym	Ford-UTC SO 11 1071 15 0 0 1086 98.7

7. Fred	Davis-MER FR 10 847 117 0 0 964 96.4

8. Cooper	Wallace-CIT SO 11 317 35 0 687 1039 94.5

9. Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 11 853 144 0 0 997 90.6

10. Raphael	Williams-WCU FR 11 3 959 0 0 962 87.5

	
PUNTING Cl G No. Yards Long Avg.

1. Matt	Campbell-CIT SR 11 45 1989 84 44.2

2. Jack	Culbreath-VMI SO 11 40 1747 58 43.7

3. Gabe	Boring-UTC JR 11 27 1161 66 43.0

4. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 52 2189 58 42.1

5. Trey	Turk-MER FR 9 40 1625 59 40.6

6. Bradley	Porcellato-SAM SR 11 47 1861 66 39.6

7. Atkins	Roberts-WOF SO 11 53 2060 61 38.9

8. Brandon	Dickerson-
WCU

FR 11 46 1760 56 38.3

	
FIELD	GOALS Cl G Made Att. Pct. Made/G

1. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 11 17 19 89.5 1.55

2. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 13 18 23 78.3 1.38

3. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 15 18 83.3 1.36

4. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

FR 10 12 12 100.0 1.20

5. Zach	Williams-SAM JR 11 13 15 86.7 1.18

6. Aaron	Sears-UTC FR 11 12 16 75.0 1.09

7. Devin	Folser-MER SO 10 10 17 58.8 1.00

8. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF JR 11 8 12 66.7 0.73

9. Colby	Kintner-CIT SO 11 4 6 66.7 0.36

	
FIELD	GOAL	PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

FR 10 12 12 40 100.0

2. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 11 17 19 49 89.5

3. Zach	Williams-SAM JR 11 13 15 42 86.7

4. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 15 18 51 83.3

5. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 13 18 23 51 78.3

6. Aaron	Sears-UTC FR 11 12 16 43 75.0

7. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF JR 11 8 12 48 66.7

8. Devin	Folser-MER SO 10 10 17 51 58.8

	
PAT	KICKING	PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Zach	Williams-SAM JR 11 52 52 100.0

Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 13 51 51 100.0

Richard	McCollum-
WCU

FR 10 42 42 100.0

Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 11 39 39 100.0

Devin	Folser-MER SO 10 39 39 100.0

Walker	Gliarmis-WOF JR 11 26 26 100.0

7. Colby	Kintner-CIT SO 11 34 35 97.1

8. Aaron	Sears-UTC FR 11 35 37 94.6

9. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 11 30 32 93.8

	

TACKLES	(All	positions) Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Total Avg/G Sacks

1. Stone	Snyder-VMI JR 11 LB 49 71 120 10.9 4.0

2. Nathan	East-SAM SR 10 LB 47 50 97 9.7 1.5

3. Kareem	Taylor-WCU SR 11 59 46 105 9.5 2.0

4. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 13 LB 67 57 124 9.5 3.0

5. Jared	Folks-ETSU SR 11 LB 44 50 94 8.5 3.0

6. Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 11 55 35 90 8.2 3.0



7. Josh	Knapp-VMI FR 11 DB 52 30 82 7.5 0.0

8. Jacob	Harris-WCU JR 10 37 37 74 7.4 0.0

9. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 LB 25 48 73 7.3 0.0

10. Joe	Beckett-WOF SR 11 LB 35 45 80 7.3 1.0

11. Ken	Standley-MER FR 10 LB 32 38 70 7.0 1.0

12. Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM JR 11 LB 37 39 76 6.9 1.0

13. Lance	Wise-MER SO 9 33 26 59 6.6 0.0

14. E.	Caselberry-VMI SR 11 LB 38 34 72 6.5 0.0

Noah	Martin-SAM SO 11 LB 27 45 72 6.5 1.0

16. Wilson	Hendricks	III-CIT SO 11 DB 44 25 69 6.3 0.0

17. Ty	Harris-WCU SR 10 39 23 62 6.2 1.0

18. Jerrell	Lawson-UTC FR 11 47 18 65 5.9 0.0

19. Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 13 DB 60 16 76 5.8 0.0

20. Braden	Gilby-FUR JR 10 LB 28 30 58 5.8 0.0

21. Ivan	Hogans-WCU SR 11 45 18 63 5.7 2.0

Seth	Simmer-SAM SR 11 DL 28 35 63 5.7 2.0

Jay	Person-UTC SO 11 43 20 63 5.7 5.5

24. Hugh	Ryan-FUR SO 11 DB 33 29 62 5.6 0.0

25. Mike	Price-ETSU SO 13 DB 48 25 73 5.6 0.0

26. Christian	Dunn-VMI FR 11 LB 37 24 61 5.5 1.0

27. Aljareek	Malry-VMI JR 11 DB 47 13 60 5.5 2.0

Kam	Jones-UTC JR 11 27 33 60 5.5 1.5

29. Josiah	Cotton-SAM SO 11 LB 31 27 58 5.3 1.0

30. Brandon	Dowdell-UTC FR 11 38 19 57 5.2 0.0

31. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 10 LB 30 21 51 5.1 3.5

32. Cameron	McCutcheon-WCU FR 10 27 21 48 4.8 0.0

33. Travis	Blackshear-FUR JR 11 DB 39 13 52 4.7 1.0

34. Luke	Ward-MER JR 9 25 17 42 4.7 0.0

35. Dominick	Poole-CIT SO 11 27 24 51 4.6 0.0

36. Tyree	Robinson-ETSU SR 13 DB 39 19 58 4.5 0.0

37. Nelson	Jordan-SAM SR 10 DL 22 22 44 4.4 2.5

38. John	Beckley-WOF SR 11 LB 24 24 48 4.4 1.0

39. Brandon	Maina-WOF FR 9 DL 10 29 39 4.3 0.5

40. Andy	Davis-CIT JR 10 DB 30 13 43 4.3 0.0

41. Sylvaughn	Turner-SAM SR 11 CB 24 23 47 4.3 0.0

42. Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC FR 10 28 14 42 4.2 12.0

43. Warren	Dabney-VMI SR 11 DL 17 29 46 4.2 1.0

Bryce	McCormick-FUR SO 11 LB 21 25 46 4.2 0.0

45. Richie	Coffey-MER SO 10 22 19 41 4.1 1.0

46. Destin	Mack-CIT JR 11 DB 32 13 45 4.1 0.0

47. Zach	West-ETSU FR 13 DB 28 25 53 4.1 2.0

Karon	Delince-ETSU SR 13 DB 35 18 53 4.1 0.0

49. Nicky	Kuzemka-FUR SO 11 LB 17 27 44 4.0 1.0

Adrian	Hope-FUR SR 11 LB 23 21 44 4.0 2.0

	
SACKS Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Yards Total Avg/G

1. Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC FR 10 11 2 60 12.0 1.20

2. Jalen	Porter-ETSU SO 12 LB 6 0 52 6.0 0.50

3. Parker	Stokes-FUR SR 11 DL 6 0 41 6.0 0.55

4. Ben	Brewton-UTC SO 10 5 1 47 5.5 0.55

5. Jay	Person-UTC SO 11 3 1 31 5.5 0.50

Solomon	Zubairu-MER SO 10 DL 4 0 17 5.0 0.50

7. Stone	Snyder-VMI JR 11 LB 4 0 22 4.0 0.36

8. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 10 LB 3 1 21 3.5 0.35

9. Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 11 3 0 29 3.0 0.27

10. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 13 LB 2 2 27 3.0 0.23

11. Jared	Folks-ETSU SR 11 LB 2 0 24 3.0 0.27

Joseph	Mera-SAM JR 11 DL 3 0 17 3.0 0.27

Elijah	McKoy-FUR SR 11 LB 3 0 16 3.0 0.27

14. Chris	Hill-MER FR 10 DL 3 0 16 3.0 0.30

15. Nelson	Jordan-SAM SR 10 DL 2 1 24 2.5 0.25

16. Ivan	Hogans-WCU SR 11 2 0 20 2.0 0.18

17. Aladdin	Elroumy-VMI SO 10 LB 2 0 20 2.0 0.20

18. Zach	West-ETSU FR 13 DB 1 2 19 2.0 0.15

19. Aljareek	Malry-VMI JR 11 DB 2 0 16 2.0 0.18

Seth	Simmer-SAM SR 11 DL 2 0 15 2.0 0.18

	
TACKLES	FOR	LOSS Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Yards Total Avg/G

1. Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC FR 10 13 5 66 15.5 1.55

2. Jay	Person-UTC SO 11 9 4 46 11.0 1.00

Stone	Snyder-VMI JR 11 LB 9 4 36 11.0 1.00

4. Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 11 10 0 48 10.0 0.91

5. Jalen	Porter-ETSU SO 12 LB 10 0 59 10.0 0.83

6. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 13 LB 8 3 45 9.5 0.73

7. Ivan	Hogans-WCU SR 11 9 0 35 9.0 0.82

8. Elijah	McKoy-FUR SR 11 LB 6 3 36 7.5 0.68

9. Nathan	East-SAM SR 10 LB 6 3 51 7.5 0.75

Ken	Standley-MER FR 10 LB 6 3 19 7.5 0.75

11. Parker	Stokes-FUR SR 11 DL 6 3 45 7.5 0.68

12. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 LB 6 3 10 7.5 0.75

13. Seth	Simmer-SAM SR 11 DL 6 2 30 7.0 0.64

14. Jared	Folks-ETSU SR 11 LB 5 3 33 6.5 0.59

15. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 10 LB 6 1 24 6.5 0.65

16. Adrian	Hope-FUR SR 11 LB 5 3 15 6.5 0.59

17. Kareem	Taylor-WCU SR 11 5 2 17 6.0 0.55

18. Zach	West-ETSU FR 13 DB 5 2 23 6.0 0.46



19. Ben	Brewton-UTC SO 10 5 2 47 6.0 0.60

20. K.J.	Milner-WCU JR 11 4 4 22 6.0 0.55

	
PASSES	DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Alex	Oliver-VMI SO 11 14 2 16 1.45

2. Aljareek	Malry-VMI JR 11 9 2 11 1.00

Dominick	Poole-CIT SO 11 9 2 11 1.00

4. Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 13 9 3 12 0.92

5. Travis	Blackshear-FUR JR 11 5 5 10 0.91

6. CaMiron	Smith-UTC JR 10 8 1 9 0.90

7. Tyree	Robinson-ETSU SR 13 6 5 11 0.85

8. Andreas	Keaton-WCU FR 11 6 3 9 0.82

9. Brandon	Dowdell-UTC FR 11 3 5 8 0.73

Rashun	Freeman-UTC FR 11 6 2 8 0.73

E.	Caselberry-VMI SR 11 8 0 8 0.73

12. Destin	Mack-CIT JR 11 2 5 7 0.64

Jerrell	Lawson-UTC FR 11 2 5 7 0.64

DiMarcus	Clay-FUR SR 11 4 3 7 0.64

Ronald	Kent	Jr.-WCU FR 11 6 1 7 0.64

16. Ivan	Hogans-WCU SR 11 4 2 6 0.55

17. Karon	Delince-ETSU SR 13 6 1 7 0.54

18. Donavan	Anderson-WOF SR 10 5 0 5 0.50

19. Mike	Price-ETSU SO 13 6 0 6 0.46

20. Yahsyn	McKee-MER SO 9 3 1 4 0.44

	
INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg/G

1. Destin	Mack-CIT JR 11 5 142 0 92 0.45

Travis	Blackshear-FUR JR 11 5 71 0 42 0.45

Jerrell	Lawson-UTC FR 11 5 44 1 38 0.45

Brandon	Dowdell-UTC FR 11 5 37 0 22 0.45

5. Tyree	Robinson-ETSU SR 13 5 129 0 98 0.38

6. Lance	Wise-MER SO 9 3 90 1 56 0.33

7. DiMarcus	Clay-FUR SR 11 3 44 0 32 0.27

Andreas	Keaton-WCU FR 11 3 27 0 22 0.27

Chris	Edmonds-SAM JR 11 3 25 0 25 0.27

10. Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 13 3 56 0 51 0.23

	
FUMBLES	FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Jay	Person-UTC SO 11 3 0.27

2. Jordan	Jones-UTC SR 11 2 0.18

Dan	Scianna-FUR SO 11 2 0.18

Wilson	Hendricks	III-
CIT

SO 11 2 0.18

Trevor	Childers-WCU FR 11 2 0.18

Bryce	McCormick-FUR SO 11 2 0.18

Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM JR 11 2 0.18

Eric	Weaver-VMI JR 11 2 0.18

Kareem	Taylor-WCU SR 11 2 0.18

10. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 13 2 0.15

	
FUMBLES	RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Ken	Standley-MER FR 10 3 0.30

2. Stone	Snyder-VMI JR 11 3 0.27

Jay	Person-UTC SO 11 3 0.27

4. Nick	Jackson-SAM SO 10 2 0.20

5. Travis	Blackshear-FUR JR 11 2 0.18

E.	Caselberry-VMI SR 11 2 0.18

Noah	Martin-SAM SO 11 2 0.18

Chuck	Smith-WOF SO 11 2 0.18

9. Tyree	Robinson-ETSU SR 13 2 0.15

Zach	West-ETSU FR 13 2 0.15
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